
Date Day Stage Logistics: Where / What River Section Notes
Map km 
marker

Total 
km Tour Event

Monday , 21 Sep, 2020 Take evening bus Lima to Huanuco (1913m asl.)

Tuesday , 22 Sep, 2020 0

Get to Queropalca from Huanuco. 
Acclimatise. Hotel in Queropalca. (3831m 
asl.)

HUANUCO PRESS 
CONFERENCE
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Hike to Source. 4200m asl. Camp at 
source. 0 0

Official Tour Start: Party 
at Source. Beers brought 

up on Donkey.

Thursday , 24 Sep, 2020 2 Filming at Source & descent to Queropalca

10km, (Very low volume 
creek. Class III-V), High 
Altitude. Cold Water. 10 10 [Queropalca Event]

Friday , 25 Sep, 2020 3 Queropalca - Santa Rosa

12 km, (Super low 
volume gravel race and 
IV-V canyon before 
Santa Rosa). 22 22 [Santa Rosa Afternoon

Saturday , 26 Sep, 2020 4

Santa Rosa - Baños - Camp near aguas 
termales. Stock up food in Baños to last 
until Chuquibamba.

22km, (Low volume class 
III-IV) 38 38 [Baños Event]

Sunday , 27 Sep, 2020 5 Baños Termales- Obas. 

39km, Class II-III Huge 
Pachachaca Portage, 
option to skip by road, 
Class III-IV after.

47 
RESET. 
30 77 [Rondos Event?]

Monday , 28 Sep, 2020 6 Obas-Quivilla (32km) 30km Class III-IV 60 107 [Quivilla Event]

Tuesday , 29 Sep, 2020 7
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Quivilla-Chuquibamba

19km, Class IV-V some 
portages. Gold dreders 
and ropes/cables 
crossing river. Very 
dangerous. 79 126 [Chuquibamba Event]

Wednesday , 30 Sep, 2020 8 Camp in Big Mama (3 hr Portage)
21km, class IV-V, 
portages. 98 145

Thursday , 1 Oct, 2020 9 Camp after narrows, lots of camp spots 12km, huge portage, V. 110 157
Friday , 2 Oct, 2020 10 Camp ~km125 15km, class IV-V 125 172

Saturday , 3 Oct, 2020 11
Extra day. Rest in Canyon or continue to 
Putchka 10km, IV-V 135 182 Rest / Slow Day

Sunday , 4 Oct, 2020 12
Kayakers get to Putchka. Rest overnight 
and morning. 7km, IV

142 / 
Reset to 

zero 189 [Putchka Event]

Monday , 5 Oct, 2020 13
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Restock in town of Putchka then continue 
downstream. 20km, III-IV 20 209

Tuesday , 6 Oct, 2020 14 Paddling. Shapalmonte 60km, III-IV 80 269
Wednesday , 7 Oct, 2020 15 Paddling to Huchus. 45km, IV 125 314 [Huchus Event]

Thursday , 8 Oct, 2020 16

Short Day / Rest Day: Option hike @ 
km117 Camp & Rest Afternoon in 
Termales 9km, II-III 134 323

Friday , 9 Oct, 2020 17 Paddle, Do Wassons Portage, Camp After 28km, IV-V 162 351
Saturday , 10 Oct, 2020 18 Shapalmonte, Paddle to Chagual. 45km, IV-V 207 396 [Chagual Event]

Sunday , 11 Oct, 2020 19
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Kayaks Restock. Rafts Joining & Rigging. 
Stay in Viljus. 15km, II-III 222 411 [Vijus Event]

Monday , 12 Oct, 2020 20
Calemar camp by bridge. Screening in 
casa de Cirio Alegria. 28km, II-III 250 439 [Calemar Event]

Tuesday , 13 Oct, 2020 21 Camp in nook river left before Crisnejas 26km, II 276 465 [Crisnejas Event]

Wednesday , 14 Oct, 2020 22
Montevideo/Jecumbi ( Camp, speak with 
locals) 29km, II-III 307 496 [Jecumbui Event]

Thursday , 15 Oct, 2020 23
(Yanten Hike, Yanten Rapid, Samosierra 
Rapid) 28km, IV+ 335 524

Friday , 16 Oct, 2020 24 Balsas 22km, II-III 357 546 [Balsas Event]

Saturday , 17 Oct, 2020 25
Rest & Restock Day / Kuelap / Celendin / 
Cajamarca 357 546 [Celendin Event]

Sunday , 18 Oct, 2020 26
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Hike Playa El Cura, Camp Midway 29km, II-III 386 575

Monday , 19 Oct, 2020 27 Arrive to Mendan 16km III-IV 402 591 [Mendan Event]

Tuesday , 20 Oct, 2020 28 Go to Tupen 10km III-IV 412 601 [Tupen Event]

Wednesday , 21 Oct, 2020 29 Camp Magdelena 25km IV 437 626

Thursday , 22 Oct, 2020 30 Get to Marañón Libre Conservation Area 38km, III-IV 475 664

Friday , 23 Oct, 2020 31
Morning at Maranon Libre. Final fiesta at 
Tingo 6km, II-III 481 670

[Tingo Palaguas Final 
Fiesta]

Saturday , 24 Oct, 2020 32 Finish at  Puerto Malleta. 20km, II-III 501 690
Sunday , 25 Oct, 2020 33 Debrief in Jaén, departures

* Anyone joining the tour must have a plan for all their own logistics, equipment, safety crew and food on this self support journey in the remote Peruvian Andes OR 
they must have contracted one of the commercial outfitters operating on the Marañón to organise these things for them.


